the board, any order of the administrator, any order of DEQ, any permit condition, or any order of a 
court, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by confinement in jail for not more than twelve (12) 
months and a fine of not less than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) nor more than thirty-
two thousand five hundred ($32,500.00), either or both. A defendant that is not an individual shall, 
upon conviction of a violation under this subsection be sentenced to pay a fine of not less than ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000.000. 

(2) Any person who knowingly violates any provision of this article, any regulation or order of the board,

[...]

maximum penalty shall be doubled with respect to both fine and imprisonment, for any subsequent 
conviction of the same person under this provision. 

(d) Any person who violates any provision of this article, any order issued hereunder, or any permit condition, 
shall be subject to a civil penalty imposed by the administrator, not to exceed thirty-two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($32,500.00) per day for each violation. Each day a violation continues shall constitute a 
separate offense. The administrator may issue a summons for collection of the civil penalty and the action 
may be prosecuted in the appropriate court. 

(1) Violations for which a penalty may be imposed under this paragraph (e) shall be as follows: